

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

William S. Wilkinson; Ann L. Nevins and
Amy L. Perkins as Personal Representatives
for the Estate of Dorothy A. Wilkinson;
Barbara Caryl Materne, Trustee of the Petty
Living Trust; Charlie R. Blaine and Vanessa
E. Blaine, as Co-Trustees of the Charlie R.
Blaine and Vanessa E. Blaine Revocable
Trust; Lois Jean Patch, life tenant; and Lana J.
Sundahl, Linda Joy Weigel, Deborah J. Goetz,
Marva J. Will, Ronald J. Patch, Michael Larry
Patch, and Jon Charles Patch, Remaindermen,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

The Board of University and School Lands of
the State of North Dakota, Brigham Oil &
Gas, LLP; Statoil Oil & Gas LP; EOG
Resources, Inc.; XTO Energy Inc.; Petrogulf
Corporation, and all other persons unknown
who have or claim an interest in the property
described in the Complaint,

Defendants/Appellees,
and

North Dakota State Engineer,

Intervenor and Appellee.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20220037

Civil No. 53-2012-CV-00038

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER FOR JUDGMENT (12/10/2021)
AND JUDGMENT (1/10/2022)
COUNTY OF WILLIAMS,
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON

**APPELLEE STATOIL & GAS, LLP, fka BRIGHAM OIL & GAS LLP nka
EQUINOR ENERGY, LP'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

JOHN E. WARD (ID 07495)

Zuger Kirmis and Smith, PLLP

P.O. Box 1695, 316 North 5th Street

Bismarck, ND 58502

Phone: 701-223-2711

Fax: 701-223-9619

Counsel for Statoil Oil & Gas LP fka

Brigham Oil & Gas LLP nka Equinor Energy, LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Paragraph No.</u> |
|---|-----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 5 |
| I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 5 |
| A. A legal dispute exists as to the ownership of the Disputed Property claimed by the Plaintiffs and the State of North Dakota at the time Plaintiffs initiated their quiet title action | 5 |
| B. The District Court determines the State of North Dakota owns the Disputed Property. | 6 |
| C. The Legislature changes the legal landscape by passing a statute that prescribes the process by which ownership of the Disputed Property is determined..... | 7 |
| D. The North Dakota Supreme Court reverses the grant of Summary Judgment to the State of North Dakota and remands the matter for a determination of whether the recently enacted NDCC Ch. 61-33.1 applies and governs the ownership of the Disputed Property. (<i>Wilkinson I</i>). | 8 |
| E. The District Court determines that NDCC Ch. 61-33.1 applies to the Disputed Property and quiets title to the Disputed Property in the Plaintiffs, based on the Historical OHWM. | 9 |
| F. The 2019 North Dakota Legislature amends NDCC Ch. 61-33.1 to provide for a final acreage determination, which is adopted on June 25, 2020. | 11 |
| G. The North Dakota Supreme Court affirms the District Court’s grant of summary judgment to the Plaintiffs determining that NDCC Ch. 61-33.1 applies to the Disputed Property but remands the case until the statutory process is completed and the District Court has addressed Plaintiffs’ remaining claims. (<i>Wilkinson II</i>)..... | 12 |
| H. The District Court holds a Trial on the Wilkinson’s remaining claims and potential damages..... | 13 |
| I. The District Court dismisses the Plaintiffs’ remaining claims. | 14 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND. The record at trial supported the District Court’s findings that Statoil’s actions complied with the applicable law and processes set forth in N.D.C.C. Ch. 61-33.1 and that Plaintiffs presented no evidence that supported a conclusion that the State and Statoil conspired to deprive the Plaintiffs of their royalties. | 15 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| Standard of Review..... | 20 |
| Argument | 21 |

| | | |
|--|---|----|
| 1. | The Plaintiffs have waived any argument that Statoil committed the tort of conversion or should be found liable under the equitable remedy/theory of constructive trust/unjust enrichment because the Plaintiffs did not raise it at trial or in the Plaintiffs’ opening brief to this Court on Appeal..... | 22 |
| 2. | The District Court did not err in finding that the State did not convert the Plaintiffs’ property..... | 25 |
| 3. | The District Court properly dismissed Count VI-Civil Conspiracy, which is the sole claim that the Plaintiffs asserted against Statoil at trial and on Appeal..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION & ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST | | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Paragraph No.</u> |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <u>Almont Lumber & Equip., Co. v. Dirk</u> , 1998 ND 187, ¶ 13, 585 N.W.2d 798..... | 19 |
| <u>Brash v. Gulleson</u> , 2013 ND 156, ¶ 7, 835 N.W.2d 798..... | 19 |
| <u>Burris Carpet Plus, Inc. v. Burris</u> , 2010 ND 118, ¶ 45, 785 N.W.2d 164..... | 25 |
| <u>Chavero-Linares v. Smith</u> , 782 F.3d 1038, 1040 (8 th Cir. 2015)..... | 20 |
| <u>Chay-Velasquez</u> , 367 F.3d 751, 756 (8 th Cir. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <u>Erickson v. Olsen</u> , 2014 ND 66, ¶ 19, 844 N.W.2d 585..... | 19 |
| <u>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Aegon Direct Mktg. Servs., Inc.</u> , 516 F.3d 695, 702 (8 th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <u>F.T.C. v. Neiswonger</u> , 580 F.3d 769, 775 (8 th Cir. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <u>Fair v. Norris</u> , 480 F.3d 865, 869 (8 th Cir. 2007)..... | 20 |
| <u>Fargo Foods, Inc., v. Bernabucci</u> , 1999 ND 120, ¶ 10, 596 N.W.2d 38..... | 18 |
| <u>Finstrom v. First State Bank</u> , 525 N.W.2d 675, 677 (N.D. 1994) | 21 |
| <u>First Am. Bank W. v. Berdahl</u> , 556 N.W.2d 63, 65 (N.D. 1996) | 19 |
| <u>Fladeland v. Gudbranson</u> , 2004 ND 118, ¶ 7, 681 N.W.2d 431 | 19 |
| <u>In re N.D. Personal Injury Asbestos Litigation</u> , 737 F.Supp. 1087, 1096 | 24 |
| <u>Jenkins v. Winter</u> , 540 F.3d 742, 751 (8 th Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <u>K.D. v. County of Crow Wing</u> , 434 F.3d 1051, 1055 n. 4 (8 th Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <u>Miss. River Corp. v. FTC</u> , 454 F.2d 1083, 1093 (8 th Cir. 1972) | 20 |
| <u>Moen v. Thomas</u> , 2001 ND 95, ¶ 19, 627 N.W.2d 146 | 19 |
| <u>Nelson v. Mattson</u> , 2018 ND 99, ¶ 24, 910 N.W.2d 17123 | 23 |
| <u>Paxton v. Wiebe</u> , 1998 ND 169, ¶ 29, 584 N.W.2d 23..... | 23 |
| <u>Ritter Laber & Assoc., Inc. v. Koch Oil, Inc.</u> , 2004 ND 117, ¶ 11, 680 N.W.2d 634 | 21 |
| <u>RRMC Constr., Inc. v. Barth</u> , 2010 ND 60, ¶ 7, 780 N.W.2d 656 | 19, 29 |
| <u>Schulz v. Hauck</u> , 312 N.W.2d 360, 361 (N.D. 1981)..... | 21, 25 |
| <u>Service Oil, Inc. v. Gjestvang</u> , 2015 ND 77, ¶¶ 12-13, 861 N.W.2d 490..... | 19 |
| <u>Siana Oil & Gas Co. v. Dublin Co.</u> , 2018 ND 164, ¶ 19, 915 N.W.2d 134 | 21 |
| <u>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. Maras</u> , 2021 ND 68, ¶ 11, 958 N.W.2d 475 | 21 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>State v. Johnson</u> , 2011 ND 48, ¶ 17, 795 N.W.2d 367 | 21 |
| <u>Tweeten v. Miller</u> , 477 N.W.2d 822, 824 (N.D. 1991)..... | 19 |
| <u>Wilkinson v. Board of Univ. & Sch. Lands</u> , 2017 ND 231, 903 N.W.2d 51 | 11 |
| <u>Wilkinson v. Board of Univ.</u> , 2020 ND 179, ¶32, 947 N.W.2d 910 | 7, 14, 15 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|--|
| N.D.A.C. § 85-06-01-09 | 9, 17 |
| N.D.C.C. § 47-16-39.1 | 27 |
| N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1 | 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 26, 28 |
| N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-03..... | 12, 14 |
| N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-04..... | 17, 18, 28 |
| Board Rule 85-06-06-08.1 (eff. 4/23/10)..... | 9, 17, 22, 23 |
| Restatement 2d of Torts, § 240..... | 21, 26 |
